
June, 1989. 

S1RICIURAL STEEL\\tEK a:NNOCrICNS AND JOINTS 

. Project report suanitted by 

MARAl'UXJ fvlARIA - TEREZA 

In part satisfaction of the award of 

Diploma of Technical Engineering 

Civil Engineering of the Higher 

Technical Institute, Cyprus. 

Project Supervisor: A. ·Ioannides 

External Assessor Panikos Evripidou 

Civil Engineer, C.T.O. 

Type of Project : Individual 



~~GOU MARIA - TEREZA 

STRUCTURAL STEELWORK CONNECTIONS AND JOINTS 

SUMMARY 

This project deals with the behaviour and design of struc­
tural steelwork connections. 

The types of connecti~ns under study are the ones with Black 
bolts and High Strength Friction Grip (HSFG) bolts, fillet 
and butt welds. 

Chapter 1 deals with the manufacture and design specifica­
tions and procedures of various cases of joints. Direct 
shear joints, single shear and double shear, aie checked for 
failure by shear on the bolt shank, bea~ing on the member or 
bolt, tension in the member and shear at the end of the mem­
ber. Direct tension joints are checked on the tensile area 
of the root of the thread of bolts and when prying forces 
occur. Eccentric connections are separated into groups of 
bolts in direct shear and torsion and groups of bolts in 
direct shear and tension are also considered. HSFG bolts 
are analysed, and connections are designed for shear, ten­
sion and subjected to external tension in addition to shear. 
In shear connections, bearing capacity and shear in the 
plies is checked. In tension connections and connections 
subjected to external tension in addition to shear, design 
is also described. 

Chapter 2 deals with various welding processes, failure 
modes and ways to inspect and check the joints. It also 
incudes types of connections using welding and their design 
procedures. 

Eccentric connections, torsion joint with load in the plane 
of welds and bracket connections, are discussed and ana­
lysed. Provisions regarding the design of fillet and butt 
welds are also given, followed by chapter 3 which deals with 
further considerations connections design. 

Structural hollow sections with their various types and 
design are discussed in chapter 4, a tube with another, a 
tube with a flat plate, a rectangular hollow section with 
another or with a flat plate. 

Chapter 5 contains design examples based on the literature 
given in the previous chapter. 

Chapter 6 contains an introduction in the Basic computer 
language, a programme for connections, and the results from 
the above programme. Finally the conclusions are given. 



CONTENTS 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

SUMIVlARY 

INTRODUCTION 

TYPES OF CONNECTIONS 

1. 

1.1 

1.1.2 

1.1.3 

1.1.4 

1.1.5 

1.1.6 

1.1.7 

1.1.8 

1.2 

1.2.1 

General 

BOLTING 

Black bolts 

Safe or Permissible stresses 

Direct shear joints 

Direct tension joints 

1.1.4 (a) 

1.1.4 (b) 

Tension capacity of bolts 

Prying Forces 

Eccentric connections 

Bolts in direct shear and torsion 

Bolts in direct shear and tension 

Design of bolted connections 

High Strength Friction Grip Bolts 

Design procedure 

Page 

1 

2 

2 

2 

3 

4 

9 

9 

10 

11 

11 

16 

21 

23 

26 

1.2.1.1 Shear connections 26 

2. 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

1.2.1.2 Tension connections 29 

1.2.1.3 Connections subject to external tension 
in addition to shear 31 

lmLDED CONNECTIONS 33 

Types of Welds 33 

Welding processes 34 

Weld details 35 

Cracks and Defects 36 



2.5 

2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

2.9 

3 • 

3.1 

3.2 

4. 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

5. 

6.1 

6.2 

7. 

Residual stresses and distortion 38 

Inspection and testing 40 

Eccentric connections 41 

2.7.1 Torsion joint with load in weld plane 41 

2.7.2 Bracket connections 45 

Design of Butt welds 

Design of Filled welds 

FURTHER DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS 

Load Paths and Forces 

Other Design Checks 

CONNECTIONS FOR STRUCTURAL HOLLOW SECTIONS 

Types of connections 

Design of welded joints 

Length of intersection 

49 

50 

55 

55 

55 

61 

61 

62 

65 

4.3.1 Intersection of tube with another tube 66 

4.3.2 Intersection of a tube with a flat plate 68 

4.3.3 Intersection of p~s with flat plate 
or with another RHS 69 

DESIGN EXAMPLES 

Introduction to Basic Programming 

6.1.1 Computer language 

6.1.2 Computer systems 

6.1.3 Batch and Interactive computing 

6.1. 4 How to learn BASIC 

BASIC Programmes on Connections 

6.2.1 BASIC Programme Specifications 

6.2.2 BASIC Programme Listing on Connections 

CONCLUSIONS 

REFERENCES AND BIBLIOGRAPHY 

74 

98 

98 

98 

99 

99 

100 

100 

109 

121 



TABLES 

Page 

Table 1 Ordinary bolts in clearance holes 9 

Table 2 Load capacity (Grade 4.6 bolts and Grade 4.3 steel) 14 

Table 3 Design strength'py 22 

Table 4 Minimum shank tension, Tension capacity, Slip 
resistance, Bearing capacity for General Grade 
High Strength Friction Grip bolts 27 

Table 5 Proof load, Tension value, Shear value without wind, 
Shear value including wind for General Grade High 
Strength Friction Grib bolts 30 

Table 6 Strengths of Fillet welds 44 

Table 7 Electrodes strength 51 

Table 8 Strengths of Fillet welds Grade 43 53 

Table 9 Strengths of Fillet welds Grade 43 70 

Table 10 Strengths of Fillet welds Grade 50 71 

Table 11 Strengths of Butt welds Grade 43 72 

Table 12 Strengths of Butt welds Grade 50 73 


