STRUCTURAL STEELWORK CONNECTIONS AND JOINTS

Project report submitted by

MARANGOU MARIA - TEREZA

\$

In part satisfaction of the award of Diploma of Technical Engineering Civil Engineering of the Higher Technical Institute, Cyprus.

Project Supervisor: A. Ioannides

External Assessor : Panikos Evripidou Civil Engineer, C.T.O.

Type of Project : Individual

June, 1989.

IRCHNICAL

MATITUTE

BUUM NE

1429

MARANGOU MARIA - TEREZA

STRUCTURAL STEELWORK CONNECTIONS AND JOINTS

SUMMARY

This project deals with the behaviour and design of structural steelwork connections.

The types of connections under study are the ones with Black bolts and High Strength Friction Grip (HSFG) bolts, fillet and butt welds.

Chapter 1 deals with the manufacture and design specifications and procedures of various cases of joints. Direct shear joints, single shear and double shear, are checked for failure by shear on the bolt shank, bearing on the member or bolt, tension in the member and shear at the end of the member. Direct tension joints are checked on the tensile area of the root of the thread of bolts and when prying forces occur. Eccentric connections are separated into groups of bolts in direct shear and torsion and groups of bolts in direct shear and tension are also considered. HSFG bolts are analysed, and connections are designed for shear, tension and subjected to external tension in addition to shear. In shear connections, bearing capacity and shear in the plies is checked. In tension connections and connections subjected to external tension in addition to shear, design is also described.

Chapter 2 deals with various welding processes, failure modes and ways to inspect and check the joints. It also incudes types of connections using welding and their design procedures.

Eccentric connections, torsion joint with load in the plane of welds and bracket connections, are discussed and analysed. Provisions regarding the design of fillet and butt welds are also given, followed by chapter 3 which deals with further considerations connections design.

Structural hollow sections with their various types and design are discussed in chapter 4, a tube with another, a tube with a flat plate, a rectangular hollow section with another or with a flat plate.

Chapter 5 contains design examples based on the literature given in the previous chapter.

Chapter 6 contains an introduction in the Basic computer language, a programme for connections, and the results from the above programme. Finally the conclusions are given.

CONTEN	TS
--------	----

		Pag			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS					
TABLE C	OF CONTENTS				
SUMMARY	č				
INTRODU	JCTION	1			
TYPES OF CONNECTIONS					
	General	2			
1.	BOLTING	2			
1.1	Black bolts	2			
1.1.2	Safe or Permissible stresses	3			
1.1.3	Direct shear joints	4			
1.1.4	Direct tension joints	9			
	1.1.4 (a) Tension capacity of bolts	9			
	1.1.4 (b) Prying Forces	10			
1.1.5	Eccentric connections	11			
1.1.6	Bolts in direct shear and torsion	11			
1.1.7	Bolts in direct shear and tension	16			
1.1.8	Design of bolted connections	21			
1.2	High Strength Friction Grip Bolts	23			
1.2.1	Design procedure	26			
	1.2.1.1 Shear connections	26			
	1.2.1.2 Tension connections	29			
	1.2.1.3 Connections subject to external tension in addition to shear	31			
2.	WELDED CONNECTIONS	33			
2.1	Types of Welds	33			
2.2	Welding processes	34			
2.3	Weld details	35			
2.4	Cracks and Defects	36			

ge

2.5	Residual stresses and distortion	38
2.6	Inspection and testing	40
2.7	Eccentric connections	41
	2.7.1 Torsion joint with load in weld plane	41
	2.7.2 Bracket connections	45
2.8	Design of Butt welds	49
2.9	Design of Filled welds	50
3.	FURTHER DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS	55
3.1	Load Paths and Forces	55
3.2	Other Design Checks	55
4.	CONNECTIONS FOR STRUCTURAL HOLLOW SECTIONS	61
4.1	Types of connections	61
4.2	Design of welded joints	62
4.3	Length of intersection	65
	4.3.1 Intersection of tube with another tube	66
	4.3.2 Intersection of a tube with a flat plate	68
	4.3.3 Intersection of RHS with flat plate or with another RHS	69
5.	DESIGN EXAMPLES	74
6.1	Introduction to Basic Programming	98
	6.1.1 Computer language	98
	6.1.2 Computer systems	98
	6.1.3 Batch and Interactive computing	99
	6.1.4 How to learn BASIC	99
6.2	BASIC Programmes on Connections	100
	6.2.1 BASIC Programme Specifications	100
	6.2.2 BASIC Programme Listing on Connections	109
7.	CONCLUSIONS	121
	REFERENCES AND BIBLIOGRAPHY	

TABLES

			Page
Table	1	Ordinary bolts in clearance holes	9
Table	2	Load capacity (Grade 4.6 bolts and Grade 4.3 steel)	14
Table	3	Design strength [¢] py	22
Table	4	Minimum shank tension, Tension capacity, Slip resistance, Bearing capacity for General Grade High Strength Friction Grip bolts	27
V 19	- 12 -	n en	
Table	5	Proof load, Tension value, Shear value without wind, Shear value including wind for General Grade High Strength Friction Grib bolts	30
		Strengths of Fillet welds	44
	7	Electrodes strength	51
Table		Strengths of Fillet welds Grade 43	53
Table	9	Strengths of Fillet welds Grade 43	70
Table	10	Strengths of Fillet welds Grade 50	71
Table	11	Strengths of Butt welds Grade 43	72
		Strengths of Butt welds Grade 50	. 73
		en en en en antigen en e	